



**Engineering and
Public Works Department**

P.O. Box 21229
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229
(561) 684-4000
FAX: (561) 684-4050
www.pbc.gov



**Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners**

Maria G. Marino, Mayor
Sara Baxter, Vice Mayor
Gregg K. Weiss
Joel G. Flores
Marci Woodward
Maria Sachs
Bobby Powell Jr.

Interim County Administrator

Todd J. Bonlarron

"An Equal Opportunity Employer"

Official Electronic Letterhead

DATE: July 17, 2025

TO: B&B Underground Construction, Inc
MJC Land Development, LLC
Centerline, Inc.
Laser Engineering, Inc.
Johnson-Davis Incorporated
Hinterland Group Inc.
Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.

FROM: Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Div. *M. Rose*

**RE: AWARD RECOMMENDATION
BELVEDERE ROAD CANAL PIPING EAST OF
MILITARY TRAIL
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022800**

Based on bid results and EBO compliance review, Engineering & Public Works recommends award of the above referenced contract to **B&B Underground Construction, Inc.**

The enclosed Award Recommendation will be posted at the Engineering & Public Works Department / Roadway Production Division reception area on the 3rd Floor at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida on **July 18, 2025.**

<http://discover.pbcgov.org/engineering/roadwayproduction/Pages/Bid-Documents.aspx>

If your office wishes to protest the award recommendation, you may do so by addressing your protest to Ms. Melody Thelwell, Director, Palm Beach County Purchasing Department, 50 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, Florida 33415. Failure to submit a protest to the Director of Purchasing within five (5) business days after posting of the Award Recommendation, as prescribed in Section 2-55(b) of the Palm Beach County Code, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under the referenced County Code.

We thank you for your continued interest in bidding Palm Beach County projects.

enc: Bid Tabulations
EBO Compliance Review

cc: David L. Ricks, P.E., County Engineer
Joanne M. Keller, P.E., Deputy County Engineer
Steven B. Carrier, P.E., Assistant County Engineer
Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Division
Kathleen O. Farrell, P.E., Assistant Director, Roadway Production Division
Maroun Azzi, P.E., Thoroughfare Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division



Carlos Bojorge, P.E., Special Projects Manager, Roadway Production Division
Kristine Frazell-Smith, P.E., Local Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Andrew Basore, Project Coordinator II, Roadway Production Division
Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager, Roadway Production Division
Geraldine Lazzarino-Kelly, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Lyndonia Smith, Utility Coordinator, Roadway Production Division
Harvey Phillips III, Project Coordinator I, Roadway Production Division
Kenny Rampersad, Director, Administrative Services Division
Danny Ramlalsingh, Fiscal Manager, Administrative Services Division
Yicel Corcino, Financial Analyst II, Administrative Services Division
Susan Hudson, Financial Analyst, Administrative Services Division
Ivonne Zuniga, Financial Analyst, Administrative Services Division
Albert Hoffman, Director, Construction Coordination Division
Motasem Al-Turk, P.E., Director, Traffic Engineering Division
Fattoush Jafar, Sr. P.E., Traffic Engineering Division
Ali Bayat, Director, Water Utilities Department
Brenda Znachko, Director, Contract Development and Control Division, OFMB
Tonya Johnson, Director, Office of Equal Business Opportunity
Allen Gray, Manager, SBE Division, Office of Equal Business Opportunity
Angela Smith, Small Business Compliance Manager, SBE Division, OEBO
Melody Thelwell, Director, Purchasing Department
Tiffany Thomas, Contract Oversight Specialist, Office of the Inspector General
Yelizaveta B. Herman, Assistant County Attorney
Fay Reynolds, Legal Secretary, County Attorney's Office
Sean Reilly, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Graciela MCAusland, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Amar Kalabic, Construction Coordinator, Traffic Division
Casey Prancun, Manager, Streetscape Section



AWARD RECOMMENDATION
BELVEDERE RAOD CANAL PIPING EAST OF MILITARY
TRAIL
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2022800

Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works recommends award to **B&B Underground Construction, Inc.**, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all of the Equal Business Opportunity (EBO) ordinance requirements.

Rank	Bidder	Bid Amount	Footnotes
1	B&B Underground Construction Inc.	\$2,526,630.00	1, 2
2	MJC Land Development, LLC	\$2,696,326.00	2
3	Centerline, Inc.	\$2,725,500.00	3
4	Laser Engineering, Inc.	\$2,748,274.50	3,4
5	Johnson-Davis Incorporated	\$3,099,886.00	3
6	Hinterland Group Inc.	\$3,137,986.00	3
7	Foster Marine Contractors, Inc	\$3,575,957.19	3

Footnotes:

1. Recommended Awardee
2. Responsive to the Entire Solicitation
3. Non-responsive to the EBO Ordinance Mandatory API
4. Non-responsive to other EBO Ordinance Requirements

Enclosures: Office of Equal Business Opportunity Compliance Review
Bid Tabulations

BID TABULATIONS BELVEDERE ROAD CANAL PIPING EAST OF MILITARY TRAIL CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022800					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders		Engineer's Estimate		B&B Underground Construction Inc.		MJC Land Development, LLC	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price		Unit Price		Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS												
1	0101 1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 105,083.33		\$ 291,808.65		\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
2	0102 1	Maintenance of Traffic (Incl. Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 38,750.00		\$ 15,000.00		\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
3	0104 10 3	Sediment Barrier	2,658	LF	\$ 5.83		\$ 2.00		\$ 8.00	\$ 21,264.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 10,632.00
4	0104 18	Inlet Protection System	2	EA	\$ 1,003.00		\$ 159.20		\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
5	0107 1	Litter Removal	1.2	AC	\$ 5,141.67		\$ 24.94		\$ 3,450.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 14,400.00
6	0107 2	Mowing	1.6	AC	\$ 2,877.50		\$ 36.18		\$ 3,450.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,200.00
7	0110 1 1	Clearing and Grubbing	0.7	AC	\$ 56,250.00		\$ 76,562.97		\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
8	0110 4 10	Removal of Existing Concrete	40	SY	\$ 99.50		\$ 45.47		\$ 32.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 12,000.00
9	0110 21	Tree Protection Barrier	30	LF	\$ 62.42		\$ 7.83		\$ 52.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00
10	0120 1	Regular Excavation	4,085	CY	\$ 11.25		\$ 16.21		\$ 5.00	\$ 20,425.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,170.00
11	0120 6	Embankment	5,665	CY	\$ 27.50		\$ 24.06		\$ 18.00	\$ 101,970.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 124,630.00
12	0425 1601	Inlets, Ditch Bottom, Type J, <10'	4	EA	\$ 30,560.83		\$ 14,609.06		\$ 44,000.00	\$ 176,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
13	0425 2 71	Manholes, J-7, <10'	2	EA	\$ 34,955.33		\$ 9,513.92		\$ 46,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 66,000.00
14	430175118	Pipe Culvert, Reinforced Concrete, Round, 18" S/CD	20	LF	\$ 292.33		\$ 143.92		\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 555.00	\$ 11,100.00
15	430175166	Piple Culvert, Reinforced Concrete, Round, 66" S/CD	2,215	LF	\$ 803.67		\$ 1,095.10		\$ 745.00	\$ 1,650,175.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 1,727,700.00
16	0550 10220 0570 1 2	Fencing Type B, 5.1-6.0', Standard	884	LF	\$ 57.25		\$ 22.28		\$ 46.00	\$ 40,664.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 30,940.00
17	0570 1 2	Performance Turf, Sod	3,336	SY	\$ 11.58		\$ 3.19		\$ 12.00	\$ 40,032.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 46,704.00
18	430566200	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 66", Double, O Degrees, Round	2	EA	\$ 135,810.42		\$ 65,000.00		\$ 100,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 400,000.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)									\$ 2,478,330.00		\$ 2,642,326.00	
CONTINGENCY ITEMS												
19	0550 10420	Fencing, Wood Fence, 5.1-6.0	1,200	LF	\$ 53.63		\$ 49.00		\$ 40.25	\$ 48,300.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 54,000.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)									\$ 48,300.00		\$ 54,000.00	
TOTAL BID									\$ 2,526,630.00		\$ 2,696,326.00	

BID TABULATIONS BELVEDERE ROAD CANAL PIPING EAST OF MILITARY TRAIL CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2022800					Centerline, Inc		Laser Engineering, Inc.		Johnson-Davis Incorporated	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	0101 1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 135,500.00	\$ 135,500.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 130,000.00
2	0102 1	Maintenance of Traffic (Incl. Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 76,000.00
3	0104 10 3	Sediment Barrier	2,658	LF	\$ 11.00	\$ 29,238.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,290.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 5,316.00
4	0104 18	Inlet Protection System	2	EA	\$ 368.00	\$ 736.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
5	0107 1	Litter Removal	1.2	AC	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00
6	0107 2	Mowing	1.6	AC	\$ 1,715.00	\$ 2,744.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 3,360.00
7	0110 1 1	Clearing and Grubbing	0.7	AC	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 38,500.00	\$ 26,950.00	\$ 106,000.00	\$ 74,200.00
8	0110 4 10	Removal of Existing Concrete	40	SY	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00
9	0110 21	Tree Protection Barrier	30	LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 825.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00
10	0120 1	Regular Excavation	4,085	CY	\$ 5.00	\$ 20,425.00	\$ 15.50	\$ 63,317.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 61,275.00
11	0120 6	Embankment	5,665	CY	\$ 42.00	\$ 237,930.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 73,645.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 141,625.00
12	0425 1601	Inlets, Ditch Bottom, Type J, <10'	4	EA	\$ 32,565.00	\$ 130,260.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 91,200.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 180,000.00
13	0425 2 71	Manholes, J-7, <10'	2	EA	\$ 51,223.00	\$ 102,446.00	\$ 25,509.00	\$ 51,018.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
14	430175118	Pipe Culvert, Reinforced Concrete, Round, 18" S/CD	20	LF	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00
15	430175166	Piple Culvert, Reinforced Concrete, Round, 66" S/CD	2,215	LF	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,550,500.00	\$ 797.00	\$ 1,765,355.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 1,882,750.00
16	0550 10220 0570 1 2	Fencing Type B, 5.1-6.0', Standard	884	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 53,040.00	\$ 82.50	\$ 72,930.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 22,100.00
17	0570 1 2	Performance Turf, Sod	3,336	SY	\$ 11.00	\$ 36,696.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 55,044.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 33,360.00
18	430566200	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 66", Double, O Degrees, Round	2	EA	\$ 104,862.50	\$ 209,725.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 350,000.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$ 2,679,300.00		\$ 2,616,274.50		\$ 3,063,886.00	
CONTINGENCY ITEMS										
19	0550 10420	Fencing, Wood Fence, 5.1-6.0	1,200	LF	\$ 38.50	\$ 46,200.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 36,000.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 46,200.00		\$ 132,000.00		\$ 36,000.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 2,725,500.00		\$ 2,748,274.50		\$ 3,099,886.00	

BID TABULATIONS					Hinterland Group Inc.		Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	
BELVEDERE ROAD CANAL PIPING EAST OF MILITARY TRAIL CONTRACT								
PBC PROJECT #2022800								
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS								
1	0101 1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 531,840.00	\$ 531,840.00
2	0102 1	Maintenance of Traffic (Incl. Pedestrian MOT)	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
3	0104 10 3	Sediment Barrier	2,658	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 13,290.00	\$ 2.23	\$ 5,927.34
4	0104 18	Inlet Protection System	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 1,650.00
5	0107 1	Litter Removal	1.2	AC	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,675.00	\$ 2,010.00
6	0107 2	Mowing	1.6	AC	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,920.00
7	0110 1 1	Clearing and Grubbing	0.7	AC	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 81,430.00	\$ 57,001.00
8	0110 4 10	Removal of Existing Concrete	40	SY	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 46.50	\$ 1,860.00
9	0110 21	Tree Protection Barrier	30	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 960.00
10	0120 1	Regular Excavation	4,085	CY	\$ 25.00	\$ 102,125.00	\$ 8.82	\$ 36,029.70
11	0120 6	Embankment	5,665	CY	\$ 45.00	\$ 254,925.00	\$ 26.16	\$ 148,196.40
12	0425 1601	Inlets, Ditch Bottom, Type J, <10'	4	EA	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 32,250.00	\$ 129,000.00
13	0425 2 71	Manholes, J-7, <10'	2	EA	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 39,500.00	\$ 79,000.00
14	430175118	Pipe Culvert, Reinforced Concrete, Round, 18" S/CD	20	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 14,000.00
15	430175166	Piple Culvert, Reinforced Concrete, Round, 66" S/CD	2,215	LF	\$ 950.00	\$ 2,104,250.00	\$ 804.85	\$ 1,782,742.75
16	0550 10220 0570 1 2	Fencing Type B, 5.1-6.0', Standard	884	LF	\$ 95.00	\$ 83,980.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 70,720.00
17	0570 1 2	Performance Turf, Sod	3,336	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 20,016.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 41,700.00
18	430566200	Straight Concrete Endwalls, 66", Double, O Degrees, Round	2	EA	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 227,500.00	\$ 455,000.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$ 3,068,386.00		\$ 3,519,557.19	
CONTINGENCY ITEMS								
19	0550 10420	Fencing, Wood Fence, 5.1-6.0	1,200	LF	\$ 58.00	\$ 69,600.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 56,400.00
SUBTOTAL (CONTINGENCY)					\$ 69,600.00		\$ 56,400.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 3,137,986.00		\$ 3,575,957.19	

THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET.		
THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.		
PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.		
Note #	FDOT Item #	PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES
1	All	All costs for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) and mobilization shall be considered incidental to, and shall be included in, unit prices for the pay items.
2	All	All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted.
Bids as read at opening on June 3, 2025, 2:00 PM		
All bids subject to OEBO compliance and Board Approval.		
Prepared by: Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I		
Checked by: Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager		
Contract Time is 240 Calendar Days		

OEBO PARTICIPATION EVALUATION FORM

DATE SENT: July 10, 2025	CONTRACTS MANAGER: Holly Knight, P.E.
PROJECT #: 2022800	PROJECT NAME: Belvedere Rd Canal Piping East of Military Trail
USER DEPARTMENT: Engineering	SOLICITATION OPENING DATE:
OEBO ESTABLISHED API: <u>The API set for this project is 10% SBE minimum mandatory</u>	

SOLICITATION EVALUATION INFORMATION

RESPONDENT	PRIME IS A CERTIFIED SBE	IS PRIME BIDDER RESPONSIVE	PERCENTAGE OF SBE UTILIZATION
B&B Underground Construction Inc.	1	1	98%
MJC Land Development, LLC	2	1	10%
Centerline, Inc.	2	2	0.8%
Laser Engineering, Inc.	2	2	0%
Johnson-Davis Incorporated	2	2	0%
Hinterland Group Inc.	2	2	6.8%
Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.	2	2	5.3%

KEYS FOR DETERMINATION (NOTED IN THE SOLICITATION EVALUATION INFORMATION TABLE)

- (1) YES
(2) NO
(3) N/A

EVALUATION NOTES:

See the attached review.

Evaluated by: Angela Smith

Signature: 

Date: 7/11/25

Reviewed by: Allen Gray

Signature: 

Date: 7.11.2025

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$2,526,630.00	
Prime Respondent: B&B Underground Construction Inc	<i>SBE</i>	6/1/2026	\$2,478,330.00 (ALC)	
			2%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
B&B Underground Construction Inc.	<i>SBE</i>	6/1/2026	98%	☐
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			98%	

Evaluation Comments: B&B Underground Construction Inc. is responsive to the API and EBO requirements. They indicated they would be providing 100% SBE participation, however, they are not certified to perform the services (Line items 7 & 17) listed on their Schedule 2.

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent: \$2,696,326.00	
Prime Respondent: MJC Land Development, LLC	<i>Non-SBE</i>	N/A	\$2,642,326.00 (ALC)	
			90%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Wm. D. Adeimy, Jr., Inc.	<i>SBE</i>	3/21/2026	8%	☐
Habana Excavating	<i>SBE</i>	10/21/2027	2%	☐
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			10%	

Evaluation Comments: MJC Land Development, LLC is responsive to the API and EBO requirements.

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
			\$2,725,500.00	
Prime Respondent:	Non-SBE	N/A	\$2,679,300.00 (ALC)	
Centerline Inc.				
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Pacifica Engineering	SBE	10/24/2027	0.5%	☐
Chine Diesel, Inc.	Non-SBE	N/A	4.4%	☐
Agricultural Land Services, Inc.	SBE	11/3/2025	0.3%	☐
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			0.8%	

Evaluation Comments: Centerline Inc. is not responsive to the API. Chine Diesel, Inc. is not a Palm Beach County OEBO certified SBE and their participation does not count toward the mandatory API.

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:
			\$2,748,274.50
Prime Respondent:	Non-SBE	N/A	\$2,616,274.50
Laser Engineering, Inc.			100%
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name			Supplier
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		0%

Evaluation Comments: Laser Engineering, Inc. is not responsive to the mandatory API, nor the EBO requirements.

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
			\$3,099,886.00	
Prime Respondent:	Non-SBE	N/A	\$3,063,886.00	
Johnson-Davis Incorporated			75%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Chaves Brothers Management, LLC	SBE	6/4/2027	0%	X
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			0%	

Evaluation Comments: Johnson-Davis Incorporated is not responsive to the mandatory API. Although Chaves Brothers is a certified SBE, they are not certified to supply pipes.

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:
			\$3,137,986.00
Prime Respondent:			\$3,068,386.00
Hinterland Group, Inc.	Non-SBE	N/A	94%
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name			Supplier
Treecycle Land Clearing Inc.	SBE	1/28/2027	0.8%
Special Developments LLC	SBE	3/1/2026	6%
	TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION		6.8%

Evaluation Comments: Hinterland Group, Inc. is not responsive to the mandatory API.

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
			\$3,575,957.19	
Prime Respondent:	Non-SBE	N/A	\$3,519,557.19	
Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.			89%	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Agricultural Land Service Inc	SBE	11/3/2025	.37%	
Dennis J. Leavy & Associates	SBE	2/24/2028	.45%	
Madsen-Barr Corporation	SBE	10/19/2027	4.5%	
Acme Barricades	Non-SBE	N/A	0.8%	
Mosley & Son Construction, Inc.	Non-SBE	N/A	5.3%	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			5.3%	
Evaluation Comments: Foster Marine Contractors, Inc. is not responsive to the mandatory API.				